sumer Disputes Redressal Commission In 

short “NCDRC”, (NCDRC), Delhi in Original 

Petition No.377 of 2000 between M/s. 

Ashoka Investment Company Vs. M/s. 

United Towers India (Pvt.) Ltd. By the said 

order, the NCDRC directed the respondents 

to refund an amount of Rs.4,95,000/- (four 

lakhs and ninety five thousand) being total 

sale consideration to the appellant with 

interest @ 9 % per annum w.e.f. 17.01.1995 

till the date of refund/compliance. 

2. The admitted facts are that, the ap-

pellant on 12.05.1980 applied for purchase 

of two flats bearing Nos.501 and 502 on the 

5th Floor, 1st Block, Krishna Apartments, 

Bangalore for a total sale consideration of 

Rs.4,95,000/- (four lakhs and ninety five 

thousand). Along with the application, the 

appellant paid Rs.1,00,000/- (one lakh) each 

for the two flats by way of two Demand-

Drafts. 

3. An agreement to sell was executed 

between the parties on 17.05.1980. As per 

para 3 of the agreement, possession was to

[...]

the date of payment on the defaulted 

amount. 

5. The entire amount of Rs.4,95,000/ 

(four lakhs and ninety-five thousand) has 

since been paid by the appellant to the re-

spondent. A dispute arose sometimes in 

1991 when the respondent raised demand 

of Rs.1,56,046/(one lakh fifty six thousand 

and forty six) with respect to one apart-

ment and Rs.1,62,202/(one lakh sixty two 

thousand and two hundred two) for the 

other apartment. These demands were 

raised vide bill dated 15.12.1991. These 

demands were objected to by the appellant 

and a request was made to hand over the 

possession of the two flats. 

6. Apparently, possession was not given